
 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION (FIRST 5 HUMBOLDT) 

 
AUTHORITY: Section 130140 of the Health and Safety Code 

County Ordinance Nos. 2299, 2185 and 2222 

 

APPOINTING POWER: Board of Supervisors 

 

MEMBERS: At least five, but no more than nine 

 

QUALIFICATIONS: Residents of Humboldt County and Categorical Requirements 

 

TERM: Board of Supervisors representative: One Year 

 County representatives:  Four Years 

Public members:  Three members serve 3-year terms and three members serve 4-year terms (no 

appointee shall serve for more than two consecutive terms).  (Regardless of appointment date, terms 

expire on the original appointment dates) 

 

FUNCTION: Adopt an adequate and complete county strategic plan for support and improvement of early 

childhood development within the County, consistent with the requirements of the California 

Children and Families First Act of 1998 and any state regulations or guidelines hereinafter enacted 

to implement the Act. 

 

DISCLOSURE  1-7 

CATEGORIES: 

 

County Representatives 

NAME  APPOINTED REAPPOINTED EXPIRES 

Board of Supervisors (1) 
 

Primary Member: 

Michelle Bushnell (2nd District)  

Vice Chair  12/30/20 01/10/23 01/10/24 

825 Fifth Street, Suite 111 

Eureka, CA   95501-1153 

476-2392 

mbushnell@co.humboldt.ca.us  

 

Alternate Member    

Natalie Arroyo (4th District) 01/10/23  01/10/24 

narroyo@co.humboldt.ca.us   

 

Public Health Branch (1)—4 yr 
Megan Blanchard,  

Director of Public Health Nursing 01/17/17 12/15/20 12/14/24 

mblanchard@co.humboldt.ca.us  

 

Alternate Member  

Sofia Periera, Public Health Branch Director spereira2@co.humboldt.ca.us 
 
NAME  APPOINTED REAPPOINTED  EXPIRES 

mailto:mbushnell@co.humboldt.ca.us
mailto:narroyo@co.humboldt.ca.us
mailto:mblanchard@co.humboldt.ca.us
mailto:spereira2@co.humboldt.ca.us


 

Social Services Branch (1)—4 yr 
Veronica (Nica) Meggerson,  

Program Manager, Child Welfare Services       12/15/20   12/14/24 

vmeggerson@co.humboldt.ca.us 

 

Alternate Member 

Sheryl Lyons 

Program Manager, Child Welfare Services          

slyons@co.humboldt.ca.us  

 

Community Representatives 

Disclosure Category: Public (2-6) 

 
NAME  APPOINTED REAPPOINTED  EXPIRES 

 

Connie Sundberg, Co-Chair — 4 yr.  10/6/15 11/16/21 12/03/25 

(Changing Tides Family Services) 

1860 Chanterelle Drive #A 

McKinleyville, CA  95519 

826-0445 (res.) 

444-8293 (bus.) 

csundberg@suddenlink.net 

  

Lorey Keele, Co-Chair—4 yr  03/28/17 11/16/21 01/22/26 

(Redwood Community Action Agency) 

904 G Street 

Eureka, CA  95501 

725-9603 (res.) 

269-2052 (bus.) 

lkeele@rcaa.org  

 

Wendy Hill –3 yr      01/28/2020               01/24/23                     01/24/26            

   

Wendy-Hill@redwoods.edu 

(Child Development Center) 

(College of the Redwoods) 

7351 Tompkins Hill Road 

Eureka, Ca 95501                                       

  

Hyun-Kyung You—3 yr 

Hyun-hyung.you@humboldt.edu                  01/18/2020 01/24/23                                    01/24/26 

(Child Development Department) 

(Humboldt State University) 

1 Harpst Street 

Arcata, CA 95521 

 

Stephanie Weldon –3 yr  06/08/21   06/08/24 

s.weldon007@gmail.com     

ICWA/Tribal Social Services Specialist 

Office of Tribal Affairs 

California Department of Social Services 

744 P Street, 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
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Brian Davis, MPH  01/10/23   01/10/26  

2223 Buttermilk Ln. 

Arcata, CA 95521  

 

 

 

 

 

Community Representatives Continued 

Disclosure Category: Public (2-6) 
 

NAME  APPOINTED REAPPOINTED  EXPIRES 

 

Wendy Hill –3 yr      01/28/2020                                                         01/27/23                       

Wendy-Hill@redwoods.edu 

(Child Development Center) 

(College of the Redwoods) 

7351 Tompkins Hill Road 

Eureka, Ca 95501                                        

 

Contact: First 5 Humboldt 

325 2nd Street, Suite 201 

Eureka, CA   95501 

Phone:  445-7389 

Fax:  445-7349 

First5humboldt@co.humboldt.ca.us 
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